Operating expenses   (67,972)   (62,610)

Share-based payment expense, net of
purchase price

accounting adjustments   13,037   18,183

Depreciation and amortization (GAAP)   68,400   70,265

Interest expense, net of amounts
capitalized (GAAP)   78,218   77,868

Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit
facilities, net (GAAP)   5,994   2,450

Interest and investment loss (GAAP)   1,884   3,270

Other income (GAAP)   (1,617)   (1,213)

Income tax expense (GAAP)   1,572   1,167

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 181,359  $ 157,757

(8)  The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our
adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and
2010:

   Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

   Purchase Price  Allocation of

   As Reported  Accounting   Share-based   Adjusted

(in thousands)   Adjustments   Payment Expense

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue,
including effects of
rebates   $622,437   $1,909   $-   $624,346

Advertising revenue, net
of agency fees   16,558   -   -   16,558

Equipment revenue   15,867   -   -   15,867

Other revenue   68,977   1,813   -   70,790

Total revenue   $723,839   $3,722   $-   $727,561

Operating expenses

Cost of services:

Revenue share and
royalties   106,929   29,933   -   136,862

Programming and content  72,959   12,824   (2,510)   83,273

Customer service and
billing   65,836   18   (367)   65,487

Satellite and
transmission   18,560   239   (567)   18,232

Cost of equipment   6,405   -   -   6,405

Subscriber acquisition
costs   105,270   21,656   -   126,926

Sales and marketing   47,819   3,212   (1,875)   49,156

Engineering, design and
development   11,135   31   (1,142)   10,024

General and
administrative   56,354   59   (6,576)   49,837

Depreciation and
amortization (a)   68,400   -   -   68,400

Share-based payment
expense (b)   -   -   13,037   13,037

Total operating expenses $559,667   $67,972   $-   $627,639

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the
incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped
up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the
Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended
March 31, 2011 was $15,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense
included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $2,483   $27   $-   $2,510

Customer service and
billing   349   18   -   367

Satellite and
transmission   548   19   -   567

Sales and marketing   1,848   27   -   1,875

Engineering, design and
development   1,111   31   -   1,142

General and
administrative   6,517   59   -   6,576

Total share-based
payment expense   $12,856   $181   $-   $13,037

   Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

   Purchase Price  Allocation of

   As Reported  Accounting   Share-based   Adjusted

(in thousands)   Adjustments   Payment Expense

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue,
including effects of
rebates   $579,509   $4,966   $-   $584,475

Advertising revenue, net
of agency fees   14,527   -   -   14,527

Equipment revenue   14,283   -   -   14,283

Other revenue   55,465   1,813   -   57,278

Total revenue   $663,784   $6,779   $-   $670,563

Operating expenses

Cost of services:

Revenue share and
royalties   98,184   25,355   -   123,539

Programming and content  78,434   15,147   (3,110)   90,471

Customer service and
billing   56,211   94   (728)   55,577

Satellite and
transmission   20,119   323   (1,053)   19,389

Cost of equipment   7,919   -   -   7,919

Subscriber acquisition
costs   89,379   17,666   -   107,045

Sales and marketing   49,117   3,525   (2,700)   49,942

Engineering, design and
development   11,436   186   (1,796)   9,826

General and
administrative   57,580   314   (8,796)   49,098

Depreciation and
amortization (a)   70,265   -   -   70,265

Share-based payment
expense (b)   -   -   18,183   18,183

Total operating expenses $538,644   $62,610   $-   $601,254

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the
incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped
up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the
Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended
March 31, 2010 was $19,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense
included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $2,950   $160   $-   $3,110

Customer service and
billing   634   94   -   728

Satellite and
transmission   951   102   -   1,053

Sales and marketing   2,555   145   -   2,700

Engineering, design and
development   1,610   186   -   1,796

General and
administrative   8,482   314   -   8,796

Total share-based
payment expense   $17,182   $1,001   $-   $18,183

About Sirius XM Radio

Sirius XM Radio is America's satellite radio company.  SiriusXM broadcasts more than 135
satellite radio channels of commercial-free music, and premier sports, news, talk,

http://www.siriusxm.com/
http://www.siriusxm.com/channellineup
http://www.siriusxm.com/music
http://www.siriusxm.com/sports
http://www.siriusxm.com/news&issues
http://www.siriusxm.com/talk&entertainment

entertainment, traffic, weather, and data services to 20.6 million subscribers. SiriusXM offers
an array of content from many of the biggest names in entertainment, as well as from
professional sports leagues, major colleges, and national news and talk providers.